

OCEAN COUNTY PLANNING DEPT. & SOLID WASTE MGT.

2019 MAR -1 P 1:20

Beverly M. Carle Township Clerk 627 Pinewald/Keswick Road P.O. Box B Bayville, NJ 08721 Email: townshipclerk@twp.berkeley.nj.us



Phone: 732-244-7400 ext.1205 Fax: 732-505-0145

February 28, 2019

Ocean County Planning Director 129 Hooper Ave Toms River, NJ 08753

To whom it may concern,

I, Beverly M. Carle, RMC, Township Clerk, of the Township of Berkeley, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the attached is a True Copy of the below Resolution:

Resolution #19-135-R of the Township of Berkeley, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Supporting participation in the New Jersey Coastal Coalition and its efforts to prepare Ocean County for future flood events

In Testimony, Whereof, I have here unto set my hand and seal of the Township of Berkeley, at Bayville, New Jersey this 25th day of February, 2019.

Very truly yours,

Beverly M. Casle_

Beverly M. Carle, RMC

Berkeley Township

#19-135-R

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SUPPORTING PARTICIPATION IN THE NEW JERSEY COASTAL COALITION AND ITS EFFORTS TO PREPARE OCEAN COUNTY FOR FUTURE FLOOD EVENTS.

February 25, 2019

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Coastal Coalition (NJCC) is a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, incorporated in the State of New Jersey, who formed as the Atlantic-Cape Coastal Coalition in 2013 as a result of Superstorm Sandy and changed their name in early 2018 reflecting their desire to include all coastal New Jersey communities; and

WHEREAS, the NJCC's mission is to build more resilient communities at the Jersey Shore by developing policies and practices that will anticipate future flood concerns and to create solutions to be shared by all participants; and

WHEREAS, municipal members attend meetings of the NJCC and have had mutual exchange from the NJCC at the Ocean County Community Rating System Users Group meetings; and

WHEREAS, participation in the NJCC provides the County of Ocean with networking and shared resource opportunities, which can better prepare the County and its residents for future flood events; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Berkeley will continue to participate in the networking efforts of the NJCC and encourages all municipalities to also do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY MAYOR AND TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Berkeley hereby supports participation in the New Jersey Coastal Coalition and its efforts to prepare Ocean County for future flood events.
- Copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Mayor; Township Council; Ocean County Board of Freeholders; the Ocean County Administrator; the Ocean County Planning Director; and the NJ Coastal Coalition.

L Thomas Grosse, Council President Keith Buscio, Council Vice President

CERTIFICATION

Beverly M. Carle, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Governing adopted by the Governing body of the Township of Berkeley at a meeting held on the 25th day of February, 2019.